



2026:CGHC:16544

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

M.A (C) No.1445 of 2019

1. Setram Rathiya Son Of Sukhram Rathiya, Occupation- Vehicle Owner, Resident Of Village- Supkalo, Police Station- Kapoo, Tahsil- Dharamjaigarh, District- Raigarh Chhattisgarh
2. Kripa Sindhu Rathiya Son Of Praman Prasad Rathiya Aged About 19 Years Occupation- Vehicle Driver, Resident Of Village - Supkalo, Police Station- Kapoo, Tahsil- Dharamjaigarh, District- Raigarh Chhattisgarh

---- Appellants

Versus

1. Dhaneshwar Chouhan Son Of Tritiya Chouhan Aged About 45 Years Occupation - Dependent, Resident Of Village - Karanpali, Tahsil - Baramkela, District- Raigarh Chhattisgarh
2. Smt. Laxmi Bai Wife Of Dhaneshwar Chouhan Aged About 44 Years Occupation- Dependent, Resident Of Village - Karanpali, Tahsil - Baramkela, District- Raigarh Chhattisgarh
3. The Branch Manager United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Branch Raigarh Shanti Palace, Near Sarla Villa, Chakradharnagar, Raigarh, Tahsil And District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

---- Respondents

18.09.2019	Shri HS Patel, counsel for the Appellants. Heard on admission. Admit. Let notices be issued to the Respondents on payment of PF as per rules. Heard on I.A No.01/2019, an application for grant of stay. Let notices be issued to the Respondents on this application also, as above. Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that the effect and operation of the impugned award dated 26.03.2019 passed by 1st Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Raigarh in Claim Case No.64/2017 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing subject to the Appellant's depositing a sum of Rs.1,75,000/-
------------	---



(Rupees One Lac Seventy Five Thousand onjly) of the award under Appeal, in addition to the statutory deposit of Rs.25,000/- before the concerned Executing Court within a period of four months from today.

Respondents No.1 & 2/Claimants shall be entitled to withdraw the same without furnishing any kind of security before the concerned Executing Court.

It is made clear that if any of the conditions is violated, then this order shall lose its efficacy and the award impugned shall become executable forthwith.

Call for records of the concerned Tribunal and post this matter after five weeks for consideration of IA No.01/2019.

Sd/-
(Sanjay Agrawal)
JUDGE