

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 1445 of 2019**Setram Rathiya **versus** Dhaneshwar Chouhan (Died Through Lrs)**MAC/538/2020****Order Sheet**

28/04/2025	Mr. HS Patel and Mr. Roop Naik, counsel for the respective appellants. Ms. Priti Yadav, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Pankaj Agrawal, counsel for respondent No.3/insurance company. <u>MAC No.1445/2019</u> In compliance of the order dated 11.3.2025, amendment in the cause title is carried out by substituting deceased respondent No.1 with his legal heirs. Let notices be issued to the said respondents on payment of PF as per rules.



	<u>MAC No.538/2020</u> Heard on IA No.2/2025 application under Order 22 Rule 3 of CPC for substitution of legal representative of appellant No.1 Dhaneshwar Chauhan; IA No.3/2025 application under Order 22 Rule 9 of CPC for setting aside abatement of appeal; and IA No.04/2025 application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that appellant No.1 Dhaneshwar Chauhan died on 6.5.2022 leaving behind his legal representatives i.e. three daughters. Wife of the deceased appellant No.1 is already a party as appellant No.2 herein and therefore, his daughters are required to be brought on record to prosecute this appeal on his behalf. Copy of death certificate of appellant No.1 is filed as Annexure A/1. On due consideration, the aforesaid applications are allowed. Learned counsel for the appellants to carry out necessary amendment within 10 working days. List both these cases immediately after receipt of service report. Sd/ (Rajani Dubey) Judge
--	--